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CZ) Horni rukojet

K) @verste handtag

E) Griff oben
ES) Asa superior
FR) Poignée supérieure
IT) Manico superiore
NL) Bovenste handgreep
PO) Gorny uchwyt

(CZ) Cepele GP
(DK) GP klinger
(DE) GP-Klingen
(ES) Cuchillas GP
(FR) Lames GP
(IT) Lame GP
(NL) GP-bladen
(PO) Ostrza GP

ITEM DESCRIPTION ITEM DESCRIPTION

1 (EN) Rear handle 6 (EN) Leaver- blade locking
(CZ) Zadni rukojet (CZ) Leaver-zamykani ¢epele
(DK) Bagerste handtag (DK) Lasning af blade
(DE) Hinterer Griff (DE) Leaver-Blade-Verriegelung
(ES) Asa trasera (ES) Bloqueo de hoja de salida
(FR) Poignée arriére (FR) Verrouillage de la lame sortante
(IT) Maniglia posteriore (IT) Bloccaggio della lama a sinistra
(NL) Achterhandgreep (NL) Bladvergrendeling
(PO) Uchwyt tylny (PO) Blokada ostrza
(Sl) Zadnji ro¢aj (Sl) Zaklepanje lopatice

2 (EN) Trigger switch 7 (EN) Vacuum Bracket
(CZ) Spoustéci spina¢ (CZ) Vakuovy drzak
(DK) Udlgserkontakt (DK) Vakuum beslag
(DE) Ausldseschalter (DE) Vakuumbhalterung
(ES) interruptor de gatillo (ES) Soporte de vacio
(FR) Interrupteur a gachette (FR) Support de vide
(IT) Interruttore a grilletto (IT) Staffa sottovuoto
(NL) Trigger-schakelaar (NL) Vacuim beugel
(PO) Przetacznik spustowy (PO) Wspornik prézniowy
(SI) Sprozilno stikalo (Sl) Vakuumski nosilec

3 (EN) Lock-off lever 8 (EN) Handle Locking Button
(CZ) Uzamykaci paka (CZ) Tlacitko zamykani rukojeti
(DK) Lasehandtag (DK) Handtagslaseknap
(DE) Sperrhebel (DE) Griffverriegelungsknopf
(ES) Palanca de bloqueo (ES) Botén de bloqueo del mango
(FR) Levier de verrouillage (FR) Bouton de verrouillage de la poignée
(IT) Leva di blocco (IT) Pulsante di blocco della maniglia
(NL) Vergrendelingshendel (NL) Handvat vergrendelingsknop
(PO) Dzwignia blokady (PO) Przycisk blokady uchwytu
(SI) Vzvod za zaklepanje (Sl) Gumb za zaklepanije rocaja

4 (EN) Lock on button 9 (EN) Dust Boot
(CZ) Tlagitko zamku (CZ) Prachova bota
(DK) Las pa knap (DK) Stovstavle
(DE) Sperrknopf (DE) Staubmanschette
(ES) Boton de bloqueo (ES) Bota antipolvo
(FR) Verrouiiller le bouton (FR) Bouton de verrouillage de la poignée
(IT) Pulsante di blocco (IT) Stivale antipolvere
(NL) Vergrendel op knop (NL) Stoflaars
(PO) Zablokuj przycisk (PO) Pytowy but
(Sl) Gumb za zaklepanje (Sl) Zas¢itni Skorenj

5 (EN) Top Handle 10 (EN) GP Blades
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Sl) Zgorniji ro¢aj

(Sl) GP rezila
















1. INTRODUCTION

The Arbortech AS200X Brick & Mortar Saw is
designed and manufactured in Australia, using only the
highest quality components and manufacturing
processes.

The unique patented orbital cutting action of two
reciprocating blades, allows cutting of brick, mortar
and masonry faster than traditional reciprocating saws.

This cutting action also produces minimal amounts of
airborne dust, offering a safe and controllable
operation, with the ability to cut to a depth of 120 mm
(4 3/4”), cut square corners and make variable width
cuts. The AS200X is ideally suited to a variety of tasks
including:

. removal of mortar for tuck pointing of brick

walls.
. removal of single bricks from walls.
. cutting of bricks without damage to adjacent

areas or “blow-out” stitching, keying or toothing
of brick walls “chasing” cuts for conduits and
similar items into walls.

. cutting holes in walls or other surfaces.
. finishing corner cuts in walls.
The tool can be fitted with a range of blades to best
suit different applications.
Definitions: Safety Guidelines
The definitions below describe the level of severity for

each signal word. Please read the manual and pay
attention to these symbols.

-& DANGER: Indicates an imminently hazardous
situation which, if not avoided, will result in death or
serious injury.

-& WARNING: Indicates a potentially hazardous
situation which, if not avoided, could result in death or
serious injury.

-& CAUTION: Indicates a potentially hazardous
situation which, if not avoided, may result in minor or
moderate injury.

CAUTION: Used without the safety alert symbol
indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not
avoided, may result in property damage.

& Denotes risk of electric shock.

2. GENERAL POWER TOOL
SAFETY WARNINGS

.& WARNING Read all safety warnings,
instructions, illustrations and specifications provided
with this power tool. Failure to follow all instructions
listed below may result in electric shock, fire and/or
serious injury.

Save all warnings and instructions for future reference.

The term "power tool" in the warnings refers to your
mains-operated (corded) power tool.

1) Work area safety

a)

b)

o

Keep work area clean and well lit. Cluttered and
dark areas invite accidents.

Do not operate power tools in explosive
atmospheres, such as in the presence of flammable
liquids, gases or dust. Power tools create sparks
which may ignite the dust or fumes.

Keep children and bystanders away while operating
a power tool. Distractions can cause you to lose
control.

2) Electrical safety

a)

b

-

d

=

e)

Power tool plugs must match the outlet. Never
modify the plug in any way. Do not use any adapter
plugs with earthed (grounded) power tools.
Unmodified plugs and matching outlets will reduce
risk of electric shock.

Avoid body contact with earthed or grounded
surfaces such as pipes, radiators, ranges and
refrigerators. There is an increased risk of electric
shock if your body is earthed or grounded.

Do not expose power tools to rain or wet
conditions. Water entering a power tool will increase
the risk of electric shock.

Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord for
carrying, pulling or unplugging the power tool.

Keep cord away from heat, oil, sharp edges or
moving parts. Damaged or entangled cords
increase the risk of electric shock.

When operating a power tool outdoors, use an
extension cord suitable for outdoor use. Use of a
cord suitable for outdoor use reduces the risk of
electric shock.

If operating a power tool in a damp location is
unavoidable, use a residual current device (RCD)
protected supply. Use of an RCD reduces the risk of
electric shock.

3) Personal safety

a)

b)

d)

e)

Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use
common sense when operating a power tool. Do not
use a power tool while you are tired or under the
influence of drugs, alcohol or medication. A moment
of inattention while operating power tools may result
in serious personal injury.

Use personal protective equipment. Always wear
eye protection. Protective equipment such as a dust
mask, non-skid safety shoes, hard hat or hearing
protection used for appropriate conditions will reduce
personal injuries.

Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the switch is in
the off-position before connecting to power source
and or battery pack, picking up or carrying the tool.
Carrying power tools with your finger on the switch or
energising power tools that have the switch on invites
accidents.

Remove any adjusting key or wrench before
turning the power tool on. A wrench or a key left
attached to a rotating part of the power tool may
result in personal injury.

Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and
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balance at all times. This enables better control of
the power tool in unexpected situations.

Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or
jewellery. Keep your hair, clothing and gloves away
from moving parts. Loose clothes, jewellery or long
hair can be caught in moving parts.

If devices are provided for the connection of dust
extraction and collection facilities, ensure these are
connected and properly used. Use of these
devices can reduce dust-related hazards.

Do not let familiarity gained from frequent use of
tools allow you to become complacent and ignore
tool safety. A careless action can cause severe
injuries within a fraction of a second.

4) Power tool use and care

a)

=

C

N

e

e

e

=

Do not force the power tool. Use the correct
power tool for your application. The correct
power tool will do the job better and safer at the
rate for which it was designed.

Do not use the power tool if the switch does
not turn it on and off. Any power tool that cannot
be controlled with the switch is dangerous and
must be repaired.

Disconnect the plug from the power source and/ or
the battery pack from the power tool before making
any adjustments, changing accessories, or storing
power tools. Such preventive safety measures
reduce the risk of starting the power tool
accidentally.

Store idle power tools out of the reach of children
and do not allow persons unfamiliar with the power
tool or these instructions to operate the power tool.
Power tools are dangerous in the hands of
untrained users.

Maintain power tools and accessories. Check for
misalignment or binding of moving parts, breakage
of parts and any other condition that may affect the
power tools operation. If damaged, have the power
tool repaired before use. Many accidents are
caused by poorly maintained power tools.

Keep cutting tools sharp and clean. Properly
maintained cutting tools with sharp cutting edges
are less likely to bind and are easier to control.

Use the power tool, accessories and tool bits etc.
in accordance with these instructions, taking into
account the working conditions and the work to be
performed. Use of the power tool for operations
different from those intended could result in a
hazardous situation.

Keep handles and grasping surfaces dry, clean
and free from oil and grease. Slippery handles
and grasping surfaces do not allow for safe
handling and control of the tool in unexpected
situations.

5) Service

a)

Have your power tool serviced by a qualified repair
person using only identical replacement parts. This
will ensure that the safety of the power tool is
maintained.

6) Safety instructions for reciprocating

a

=

b

-

d
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h)

saws

Hold the power tool by insulated gripping surfaces,
when performing an operation where the cutting
accessory may contact hidden wiring or its own cord.
Cutting accessory contacting a "live" wire may make
exposed metal parts of the power tool "live"and could
give the operator an electric shock.

Use clamps or another practical way to secure
and support the workpiece to a stable platform.
Holding the workpiece by hand or against your body
leaves it unstable and maylead to loss of control.

Do not operate the tool with any attachment other than
those recommended in this instruction manual.

Only use the tool with the correct voltage, as
specified in the tool label.

Never start a tool under load. Start the tool before
engaging the work piece.

Never start or operate the tool with fingers or other
objects through the holes in the blades.

Use care when handling blades during and after
use. The blades and some areas of the tool become
hot in use.

Always ensure that before cutting there are no
hazards such as electrical wiring, pipes or insulation
in the area to be cut.

Allow for resting periods to ease the effect of the
vibration of the tool. Use work gloves to minimise
vibration effect on the body.

Ensure the dust extraction equipment is connected
and properly used.

The use of any accessory or attachment other than
those recommended in this instruction manual may
present a risk of personal injury.

Do not force the tool. It is designed to operate with
moderate effort. Overheating of the drive system and
motor can occur if the tool is overloaded.

m) Always operate the tool holding it with both hands.

SYMBOLS The following symbols are used in this
manual and marking of this tool

Class 2 Construction (Double Insulation
used throughout, no provision for

earthing.)

<
>
(@]

EWEeL O

Read instruction manual

Wear hearing protection

Wear eye protection

Wear breathing protection

Wear gloves

volts alternating current

>

amperes




Hz hertz

W watt

N, no load speed

/min Reciprocations per minute
dB decibels

mm millimetres

3. FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION

1) AS200X tool description

The AS200X is a double bladed reciprocating saw
designed to cut rigid materials such as mortar, clay
fired bricks, plasterboard and fibreboard. The AS200X
uses a variety of blades to suit the material being cut.
Blades can be changed, as shown on the diagrams at
(i) to (iv) , to suit the required depth or length of cut.

The tool is supplied with a dust boot which can easily
be attached by the user following the instruction
diagram (v).

The blades are driven via a belt drive designed to
allow some slip in case of the blades jamming. If
excessive belt slipping occurs, re-tension the belt
as shown on the diagrams (vii).

The top and rear handle are designed for comfort
when used in a variety of cutting orientations. For
better handling in various cutting applications the top
handle can be repositioned as shown on the diagram

(vi).

2) Blade description

The AS200X uses a variety of blades to cut different
materials and different profiles.

General Purpose blades use
Tungsten Carbide teeth and are
suited for working general masonry.
General Purpose blades are
designed to cut to a depth of
110mm (4 3/8”).

Plunge blades use Tungsten Carbide
teeth and have a maximum cutting
depth of 120mm (4 3/4”).

Switch Box Blades use Tungsten
Carbide teeth and have a maximum
cutting depth of 120mm (4 3/4”).
Suitable for installing small electrical
switch boxes into plaster, brick/
masonry walls.

Heritage Blades Ideal for mortar removal
on thin joints and heritage restoration and
have a maximum cutting depth of 75mm

(3).

Head joint Blades Ideal for mortar
removal on vertical joints and have a
maximum cutting depth of 75mm (3”).

!
4
¥
y

XL General Purpose Blades
Cutting depth up to 1770mm (6
3/4”) without overcutting.

Tuckpointing Blades Used for
removing the mortar between bricks in
restoration work. Max. cutting Depth
35mm (1 3/8”)

e

NOTE: Blades are a wearing part. In normal operation,
blade life may vary with the hardness of materials cut.

4. OPERATION
1) Setup

-& WARNING: It is recommended that the tool always
be powered via a residual current device with a rated
residual current of 30mA or less.

The AS200X is supplied in a case with blades and the
dust boot detached from the tool. Mount the blades and
the dust boot before using the tool following the
instruction diagrams. Make sure the blades are locked in
before switching the tool on.

NOTE: Always use matched pairs of blades. Never
mix used blades with new blades

& CAUTION: Do not operate the tool if the blades
are loose. Operation with loose blades will severely
damage the blade mount requiring repair.

2) Dust extraction

The AS200X should be fitted with a Dust Boot as shown
in diagram (v), and used with a dust extraction vacuum.
The Dust Boot significantly reduces airborne dust
exposure to the user and bystanders. The Dust Boot can
be fitted and removed from the AS200X without tools,
and with the blades mounted. See the instruction diagrams
how to fit the Dust Boot.

The Vacuum Bracket (Item 7) on the underside of the
AS200X is designed to accommodate standard dust
extraction vacuums including a 35mm (1 3/8”) diameter
tapered vacuum and a 38mm (1 1/2”) diameter vacuum
fitting. Use an appropriate dust extraction system or
vacuum intended for masonry dust.

NOTE: Failure to use the Dust Boot when cutting
masonry materials will cause excessive wear of electrical
components. Damage caused by dust will lead to
premature failure of the motor, which will affect the
warranty.

.& CAUTION: Verify that the vacuum machine being
used has a filter system appropriate for the material
being cut. Incorrect filtration can result in inadequate
dust control and also possible damage to the vacuum
machine.
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3) SPECIFICATIONS

ITEM

Cutting depth/width

SPECIFICATION

120 mm (4 3/4")/7.2 mm
(9/32"),depending on blade

Weight, with cutting

4.3 kg (9.51b)

blades

Dimensions without 610 mm (24") L

blades 75 mm (3") W
342 mm (13.5") H

No load speed Ng 5100 rpm

Power 1500 W

Dust extraction
vacuum hose
interface

Suits vacuum hose with 35mm
diameter internal taper fitting, or
38mm diameter external taper
fitting.

Electrical rating,
nominal

ALL.FG.200240.40, 230V~, 50 Hz;

ALL.FG.200240.60, 230V~,50 Hz

ALL.FG.200110.40, 110V~,50 Hz

A- Weighted sound
pressure level Loa

92.6 db(A)

Uncertainty Kpa 5 dB(A)

A- Weighted sound 100.6 db(A)
power level Loa

Uncertainty Lwa 5 dB(A)
Vibration emissions 5.2 m/s?
GP Blade (k=1.5)

Vibration emissions 5.1 m/s?
Plunge Blade (k=1.5)

Vibration emissions 5.5 m/s?

Head Joint Blade
(k=1.5)

4) Operation

-& CAUTION: During operation the AS200X may
cause hand-arm vibration, which can result in fatigue
or discomfort after long periods of continuous use.
Vibration will increase with the hardness of material.
Wearing gloves will also reduce hand-arm vibration.

Do not operate the tool if discomfort is experienced
and ensure that sufficient rest periods are taken during
cutting. For further information, contact the
manufacturer.

Before attempting to operate the tool, please ensure
that the safety section of this manual has been
consulted.

Apply protective hearing, breathing, eyes and body
protection as appropriate.

With the blades secured and the tool switch OFF, plug
the tool into the power socket.

o [

ﬁ\.\ CAUTION: Do
not block the cooling
intake vents or ingest
dust or debris at the
rear of the motor as
this may cause the
motor to overheat. If
working in dusty
conditions, it is
recommended that
the vents be regularly
cleaned with an air
blast. (See Fig. 1).

Hold the tool by both the top handle and the motor
housing.

To start the cut, hold the tool firmly in your hands and

turn on the power then apply the middle of the blade
cutting edge to the work, keeping in mind that the
direction of cut is towards the rear of the blades.

While cutting, move the tool and blade in a slow “sawing’
motion, which improves the cut rate, reduces
concentrated heat build-up and evens the wear on the
blades. (See Fig.2 & 3)

-

DIRECTION
OF CUT

)Y/
L

CAUTION: Do not allow the forward or rear end of the
blades to hammer onto hard surfaces (shown in Figure
4,5 & 7) as this will damage the blades and tool. If
unintentional hammering occurs, stop the tool or
withdraw it from the cut immediately.

When using any of the blade types, avoid hammering of
the ends of the blades into the ends of the cut by using a
slow rocking and sweeping motion. For best
performance try to ensure that the teeth are the only part
of the blade in contact with the workpiece.




HAMMERING!

CAUTION: Take care when setting the tool down to
avoid chipping the tungsten carbide teeth.

When using the Plunge blades, the cut should have
enough clearance on each end (shown in Figure 6), to
ensure that no hammering of the blade ends occurs
(as shown in Figure 7).

CLEARANCE

5. MAINTENANCE

-& WARNING: To reduce the risk of serious
personal injury, turn the tool off and disconnect tool
from the power source before making any adjustments
or removing/installing attachments or accessories.
Before reconnecting the tool, depress and release the
trigger switch to ensure that the tool is turned off.

To assure product SAFETY and RELIABILITY, repairs,
maintenance and adjustment (including brush
inspection and replacement) should be performed by
an ARBORTECH authorised service centre. Always
use identical replacement parts.

1) Motor
Cleaning
.& CAUTION: Blow dust and grit out of the motor

and switch actuator using clean, dry compressed air
regularly. Dust and grit particles often accumulate on

interior surfaces and can cause premature failure.
Failure to regularly cleaning the AS200X will affect the
tools warranty.

.& CAUTION: Always wear safety glasses when
using or cleaning this tool. Never use solvents or other
harsh chemicals for cleaning the non-metallic parts of
the tool. Use compressed air and a clean, dry cloth only.

Accessories

To reduce the risk of injury, only ARBORTECH,
accessories should be used with this product.
Recommended accessories for use with your tool are
available from your local dealer or authorised service
centre.

Repairs
If the power cord of this power tool is damaged,
replacement is necessary. Replacement must be done

by the manufacturer or an aurthorised service centre to
avoid a safety hazard.

If you need any assistance in locating any accessory, or
general tool query please contact ARBORTECH.
www.arbortechtools.com

Brushes

The AS200X is fitted with auto-cut off brushes. When the
brushes are worn below minimum length, they stop tool
operation reducing internal motor damage. Contact your
local dealer or authorised service centre for brush
replacement.

2) Belt drive

CAUTION: The belt tension should be checked if
frequent belt slip occurs during use. Continuing to
operate the tool with a loose belt may result in poor
functionality or damage to the pulleys. Replacement is
required if the belt cannot be sufficiently tensioned to
prevent slipping.

If tensioning is required, insert 5mm Allen key through
the slot on the right hand plastic housing and loosen up
the socket screw (one turn only), then pull it upward to
increase the tension and then tighten up at the new
position (see the instruction diagrams). If frequent belt
slipping continues, belt replacement is required.

Toreplace the belt, contact your ARBORTECH
authorised service centre.

3) Blades and teeth

With use, the blades will become dull and the cutting
performance will decrease. Occasionally, if very hard
materials are cut, or the teeth impact a hard surface at
an odd angle, teeth may become chipped or broken. The
blades can still be used, but cutting performance will be
reduced.

If “blueing” of the blade periphery occurs, the blades are
running too hot. This occurs when the blades become
worn, too much force is applied or the material is too
hard.

NOTE: Using sharp blades will improve the performance
and longevity of the tool.

6. WARRANTY AND SERVICE

For warranty repair, inspection, service and spare parts,
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please contact your place of purchase, or
Contact us directly at: ARBORTECH PTY LTD

67WESTCHESTERROAD, MALAGA,PERTH
WESTERN AUSTRALIA « 6090

T: +61 (0) 8 3249 1944

Fax: 08 9249 2936
www.arbortechtools.com

E: arbortech@arbortech.com.au

UK- Declaration of Conformity

Arbortech declares that the product described in this
manual under “Technical Specifications” is
manufactured in compliance with IEC62841
standardised documents and following UK regulations:

Supply of Machinery (Safety) Regulations 2008 -
Electromagnetic Compatibility Regulations 2016 -The
Restriction of the Use of Certain Hazardous
Substances in Electrical and Electronic Equipment
Regulations 2012

Technical file at: Arbortech Ltd, 67 Westchester Road,
Malaga, WA 6090, Australia

Sven Blicks
Chief Executive Officer
Arbortech Pty Ltd

EC - Declaration of Conformity

Arbortech declares that the product described in this
manual under “Technical Specifications” is
manufactured in compliance with IEC62841
standardised documents and in conformity with
Machinery Directives: 2006/42/EC; 2014/30/EU;
2011/65/EU.

Technical file at: Arbortech PTY LTD | 67 Westchester
Road, Malaga, WA 6090

=

Sven Blicks
Chief Executive Officer
Arbortech Pty Ltd

Disposal

The machine, accessories and packaging should be
sorted for environmental-friendly recycling. Only for EC
countries: Do not dispose of power tools into
household waste! According the European Directive
2012/19/EU for Waste Electrical and Electronic
Equipment and its implementation into national law,
power tools that are no longer usable must be
collected separately and disposed of in an
environmentally correct manner.



1. INTRODUKTION

Arbortech AS200X murstens- og mertelsaven er
designet og fremstillet i Australien, der kun bruger
komponenter og fremstillingsprocesser af hgjeste
kvalitet.

Den unikke patenterede orbitale skaerevirkning af to
frem- og tilbagegaende klinger tillader skeering af
mursten, martel og murvaerk hurtigere end traditionelle
frem- og tilbagegaende save.

Denne skaerehandling producerer ogsa minimale
maengder luftbaret stav, hvilket giver en sikker og
kontrollerbar drift med evnen til at skeere til en dybde
pa 120 mm (4 3/4"), skeere firkantede hjerner og lave
snit med variabel bredde. AS200X er ideel til en raekke
opgaver, herunder:

. fiernelse af mertel til tuck pointing af
murstensvaegge.

. fiernelse af enkelte mursten fra vaegge.

. skaering af mursten uden beskadigelse af
tilstedende omrader eller "blow-out" syning,
negning eller fortanding af murstensvaegge, der
"jager" snit til ledninger og lignende genstande
ind i veegge.

. skaere huller i veegge eller andre overflader.

. efterbehandling af hjernesnit i vaegge.

Vaerktgjet kan udstyres med en rakke klinger, der
passer bedst til forskellige applikationer.

Definitioner: Sikkerhedsretningslinjer
Definitionerne nedenfor beskriver sveerhedsgraden for

hvert signalord. Laes venligst manualen og vaer
opmeaerksom pa disse symboler.

-& FARE: Angiver en overhangende farlig situation,
som, hvis den ikke undgas, vil resultere i ded eller
alvorlig personskade.

& ADVARSEL: Angiver en potentielt farlig situation,
som, hvis den ikke undgas, kan resultere i ded eller
alvorlig personskade.

ﬁ FORSIGTIG: Angiver en potentielt farlig situation,
som, hvis den ikke undgas, kan resultere i mindre eller
moderat personskade.

FORSIGTIG: Brugt uden sikkerhedsadvarselssymbol
angiver en potentielt farlig situation, som, hvis den ikke
undgas, kan resultere i ejendomsskade.

& Angiver risiko for elektrisk stad.

2. GENERELLE
SIKKERHEDSADVARSLER FOR
EL-VARKTZJ

.& ADVARSEL Lees alle sikkerhedsadvarsler,
instruktioner, illustrationer og specifikationer, der falger
med dette elveerktgj. Undladelse af at falge alle
instruktionerne nedenfor kan resultere i elektrisk sted,
brand og/eller alvorlig personskade.

Gem alle advarsler og instruktioner til fremtidig
reference.

Udtrykket "elveerktgj" i advarslerne refererer til dit
netdrevne (med ledning) elveerktgj.

1) Arbejdsomradets sikkerhed

a) Hold arbejdsomradet rent og godt oplyst. Rodede
og merke omrader inviterer til ulykker.

Brug ikke elvaerktgj i eksplosive atmosfeerer, sdsom i
naerheden af breendbare veesker, gasser eller stov.
Elveerktgj danner gnister, som kan antaende stov
eller dampe.

b

-

c) Hold barn og omkringstaende pa afstand, mens du
betjener et elvaerktgj. Distraktioner kan fa dig til at
miste kontrollen.

2) Elektrisk sikkerhed

a) Elveerktgjsstik skal passe til stikkontakten. Modificer
aldrig stikket pa nogen made. Brug ikke adapterstik
med jordet (jordet) elveerktgj. Umodificerede stik og
matchende stikkontakter reducerer risikoen for
elektrisk stad.

b

-

Undgéa kropskontakt med jordede eller jordede
overflader sasom rer, radiatorer, komfurer og
keleskabe. Der er en gget risiko for elektrisk stad,
hvis din krop er jordet eller jordet.

Udszet ikke elvaerktgj for regn eller vade forhold.
Vand, der treenger ind i et elveerktgj, @ger risikoen for
elektrisk stad.

o

d) Misbrug ikke ledningen. Brug aldrig ledningen til at
bzere, traekke eller treekke elveerktgjet ud.

Hold ledningen vak fra varme, olie, skarpe kanter
eller bevaegelige dele. Beskadigede eller
sammenfiltrede ledninger gger risikoen for elektrisk
stad.

Nar du betjener et elveerktej udenders, skal du bruge
en forleengerledning, der er egnet til udendars brug.
Brug af en ledning, der er egnet til udendgrs brug,
reducerer risikoen for elektrisk stad.

f) Hvis det er uundgaeligt at bruge et elveerktej pa et
fugtigt sted, skal du bruge en RCD-beskyttet
forsyning. Brug af en RCD reducerer risikoen for
elektrisk stad.

e

N

3) Personlig sikkerhed

a) Veer opmeerksom, hold gje med, hvad du laver, og
brug din sunde fornuft, nar du betjener et elvaerktgj.
Brug ikke elveerktgj, mens du er traet eller pavirket af
stoffer, alkohol eller medicin. Et gjebliks
uopmeerksomhed under betjening af elveerktgj kan
resultere i alvorlig personskade.

b

-

Brug personlige vaernemidler. Beer altid
ojenvaern. Beskyttelsesudstyr sdsom stgvmaske,
skridsikre sikkerhedssko, sikkerhedshjelm eller
hgreveern, der bruges til passende forhold, vil
reducere personskader.

o)

Undga utilsigtet start. Sgrg for, at kontakten er i
slukket position, fer du tilslutter stremkilden og/eller
batteripakken, lafter eller baerer veerktgjet. At baere
elveerktej med fingeren pa kontakten eller at szette
strom til elveerktgj, der har kontakten taendt, inviterer
til ulykker.

d) Fjern enhver justeringsnogle eller skruenggle, for




o

e

=

du taender for elvaerktgjet. En skruenggle eller en
nggle, der efterlades fastgjort til en roterende del af
elveerktgjet, kan resultere i personskade.

Ga ikke for langt. Hold altid ordentligt fodfaeste
og balance. Dette giver bedre kontrol over
elveerktgjet i uventede situationer.

Klaed dig ordentligt pa. Bzer ikke lgstsiddende
toj eller smykker. Hold dit har, tgj og handsker
veek fra beveegelige dele. Last tgj, smykker eller
langt har kan blive fanget i bevaegelige dele.

Hvis der leveres enheder il tilslutning af
stgvudsugnings- og opsamlingsfaciliteter, skal du
sikre dig, at disse er tilsluttet og korrekt brugt. Brug
af disse enheder kan reducere stovrelaterede farer.

Lad ikke kendskab opnaet ved hyppig brug af
veerktgj tillade dig at blive selvtilfreds og ignorere
veerktgjets sikkerhed. En skadeslgs handling kan
forarsage alvorlige skader inden for en brekdel af
et sekund.

4) Brug og vedligeholdelse af

2

=

C

N

e

e

S

=

elveerktoj

Tving ikke elvaerktgjet. Brug det korrekte
elvaerktgj til din applikation. Det korrekte
elveerktgj vil gare arbejdet bedre og mere sikkert til
den hastighed, som det er designet til.

Brug ikke elvaerktgjet, hvis kontakten ikke
taender og slukker for det. Ethvert elveerktgj, der
ikke kan styres med kontakten, er farligt og skal
repareres.

Tag stikket ud af stramkilden og/eller batteripakken
fra elvaerktgjet, for du foretager justeringer, skifter
tilbeher eller opbevarer elveerktgj. Sadanne
forebyggende sikkerhedsforanstaltninger reducerer
risikoen for at starte elveerktgjet ved et uheld.

Opbevar inaktivt elveerktgj utilgeengeligt for barn,
og lad ikke personer, der ikke er bekendt med
elveerktgjet eller disse instruktioner, betjene
elvaerktgjet. Elveerktgj er farligt i haenderne pa
utreenede brugere.

Vedligehold elveerktgj og tilbehgr. Tjek for
fejljustering eller fastklaebning af beveegelige dele,
brud pa dele og enhver anden tilstand, der kan
pavirke elvaerktgjets funktion. Hvis det er
beskadiget, skal elveerktgjet repareres fer brug.
Mange ulykker skyldes darligt vedligeholdt
elvaerktgj.

Hold skaerevaerktej skarpt og rent. Korrekt
vedligeholdte skaerevaerktgjer med skarpe
skeerekanter er mindre tilbgjelige til at binde og er
nemmere at kontrollere.

Brug elveerktgijet, tilbehar og vaerktgjsbits osv. i
overensstemmelse med denne vejledning, under
hensyntagen til arbejdsforholdene og det arbejde,
der skal udfgres. Brug af elvaerktgjet til andre
operationer end dem, der er beregnet til, kan
resultere i en farlig situation.

Hold handtag og gribeflader terre, rene og fri
for olie og fedt. Glatte handtag og gribeflader
tillader ikke sikker handtering og kontrol af
veerktgjet i uventede situationer.

5) Service

a)

Fa dit elvaerktej efterset af en kvalificeret reparater,
der kun bruger identiske reservedele. Dette vil sikre,
at elveerktojets sikkerhed opretholdes.

6) Sikkerhedsinstruktioner for

a

=

b)

o

d)

e

Ny

=

9

h

=

stempelsave

Hold elvaerktgjet i de isolerede gribeflader, nar du
udfarer en operation, hvor skeeretilbeharet kan
komme i kontakt med skjulte ledninger eller sin egen
ledning. Skeeringstilbeher, der kommer i kontakt med

n "spaendingsferende” ledning, kan gere udsatte
metaldele pa elvaerktgjet "stremfarende” og kan give
operatgren et elektrisk sted.

Brug klemmer eller en anden praktisk made til at
fastgere og stotte emnet til en stabil platform. At
holde arbejdsemnet i handen eller mod din krop
efterlader det ustabilt og kan fere til tab af kontrol.

Brug ikke veerktgjet med andet tilbeher end det, der
er anbefalet i denne brugsanvisning.

Brug kun vaerktgjet med den korrekte speending, som
angivet pa veerktgjsetiketten.

Start aldrig et veerktej under belastning. Start
veerktgjet, far du gar i indgreb med arbejdsemnet.

Start eller betjen aldrig vaerktgjet med fingre eller
andre genstande gennem hullerne i knivene.

Veer forsigtig ved handtering af knive under og
efter brug. Knivene og nogle omrader af veerktejet
bliver varme under brug.

Serg altid for, at der inden skaering ikke er nogen
farer sdsom elektriske ledninger, rer eller isolering i
det omrade, der skal skeeres.

Tillad hvileperioder for at lette virkningen af
veerktgjets vibrationer. Brug arbejdshandsker for at
minimere vibrationseffekten pa kroppen.

Serg for, at stevudsugningsudstyret er tilsluttet og
korrekt brugt.

Brug af andet tilbeher eller tilbehgr end dem, der er
anbefalet i denne brugsanvisning, kan udgere en
risiko for personskade.

Tving ikke vaerktgjet. Den er designet til at fungere
med moderat indsats. Overophedning af
drivsystemet og motoren kan forekomme, hvis
veerktgjet er overbelastet.

m) Betjen altid veerktgjet med begge haender.

SYMBOLER Fglgende viser symboler der er
anvendt i manualen.

O

Klasse 2 konstruktion (dobbelt isulerede)
anvendt overalt, ingen mulighed for

jordforbindelse

e
O
&

Lees Brugsvejledningen

Brug hgrevaern

Brug gjenbeskyttelse




Brug dndedraetsveern

Brug handsker

volt velselstrgm

> <
>
* )

ampere
Hz hertz
W watt
N, ubelasted hastighed
/min omdrejninger per minut
dB decibels
Nm newton metres
mm millimetres

3. FUNKTIONS BESKRIVELSE
1) AS200X veerktajs beskrivelse

AS200X er en dobbeltbladet frem- og tilbagegaende
sav designet til at skeere stive materialer sasom

mortel, lerbreendte mursten, gipsplader og

treefiberplader. AS200X bruger en reekke forskellige

klinger, der passer til det materiale, der skeeres. Klinge
kan udskiftes, som vist pa diagrammerne ved (i) til (iv),
for at passe til den pakreevede dybde eller snitleengde.

Veerktgjet leveres med en stavstavle, som nemt kan
monteres af brugeren efter instruktionsdiagrammet (v).

Knivene drives via et remtreek, der er designet til at
tillade en vis glidning i tilfeelde af, at knivene seetter sig
fast. Hvis remmen glider for meget, skal remmen
efterspandes som vist pa diagrammerne (vii).

Knivene drives via et remdrev designet til at tillade en
vis glidning i tilfeelde af, at knivene saetter sig fast. Hvis
remmen glider for meget, skal remmen efterspsendes

som vist pa diagrammerne (vi).

2) Skaere blade beskrivelse

AS200X anvender forskellige blade til at skeere

forskellige materialer og forskellige profiler.

Standard Sav blade er forsynet med
Hardmetals taender og er egnede for
normal arbejde i murvaerk og som
basis skeere blade, til at skaere op til
en dybde af 110 mm (4 3/8”).

Mortel dybde blade er forsynet med
hardmetals teender og har en maksimal
skeere dybde pa 120mm. Mgrtel dybde
blade kan skeere en spalte pa 75mm
laengde (standard murstens hgjde)

Afbryder dase blade er forsynet med
Hardmetals taender og har en maksimal
skaere dybde pa 115mm, egnede for at
skaere huller for montering af Daser for
afbrydere eller stikkontakter i gips plader
eller mursten/murvaerk.

Savklinger til renovering Idealni pro
odstrafiovani malty z tenkych spar a
restaurovani dédictvi a ma maximailni hloubku
fezu 75 mm (3”).

Savklinger til stedfuger Idealni pro i

odstrafiovani malty na vertikalnich sparach a
ma maximalni hloubku fezu 75 mm (3”).

XL Universalklinger
Skaredybde op til 1770 mm (6
3/4”) uden at ga over

Savklinger til genopfugning Bruges til at

fierne martel mellem mursten ved #
restaureringsarbejde. Maks. Skeeredybde

35 mm (13/8”)

BEM/ERK: Blade er en sliddel. Ved normal drift kan
klingelevetiden variere med hardheden af skeeret
materiale.

4. OPSTART AF VAERKT@J
1) Opstart af vaerktoj

ADVARSEL: Det anbefales, at vaerktgjet altid
forsynes med strgm via en fejlstreamsenhed med en
nominel reststrem pa 30mA eller mindre.

AS200X leveres i etui med klinger og stavstegvien Iasnet
fra veerktgjet. Monter knivene og st@vstevlen fer brug af
veerktgjet ved at fglge instruktionsdiagrammerne. Sgrg
for, at knivene er last, fer du teender for veerktajet.

BEMAERK: Brug altid matchede par knive. Bland aldrig
brugte knive med nye knive

.& FORSIGTIG: Brug ikke veerktgjet, hvis knivene er
lzse. Betjening med Igse knive vil beskadige knivbeslaget
alvorligt, hvilket kraever reparation.

2) Stovudsugning

AS200X skal veere udstyret med en stgvstevle som vist i
diagrammet (v) og bruges med stgvsuger. Stavstgvien
reducerer eksponeringen for luftbaret stav vaesentligt for
brugeren og omkringstaende. Stgvstgvien kan monteres
og fiernes fra AS200X uden vaerktgj og med knivene
monteret. Se instruktionsdiagrammerne, hvordan du
monterer stgvstgvien.

Vakuumbeslaget (emne 7) pa undersiden af AS200X er
designet til at rumme standard
stgvudsugningsstavsugere, herunder et tilspidset
vakuum med en diameter pa 35 mm (1 3/8") og et
vakuumfitting med en diameter pa 38 mm (1 1/2"). Brug
et passende stgvudsugningssystem eller stavsuger
beregnet til murstav.

BEMAERK: Undladelse af at bruge stavstgvlen ved
skaering af murvaerksmaterialer vil medfare for stort slid
pa elektriske komponenter. Skader forarsaget af stgv vil
fare til for tidlig svigt af motoren, hvilket vil pavirke
garantien.



& FORSIGTIG: Kontroller, at den anvendte
vakuummaskine har et filtersystem, der passer til det
materiale, der skaeres. Forkert filtrering kan resultere i
utilstreekkelig stevkontrol og ogsa mulig skade pa
vakuummaskinen.

3) Specifikationer

ITEM ‘ SPECIFICATION

Maksimal skeere 120 mm (4 3/47)/7.2 mm

dybde (9/32"),depending on blade
Vaegt med skaere 4.3 kg (9.51b)
blade
Dimensioner uden .
blade 610 mm (24") L
75 mm (3)) W

342 mm (13.5") H
5100 rpm

Ubelastet hastighed
No
Effekt 1500 W

Stev udsugnings
slange montering

Suits vacuum hose with 35mm
diameter internal taper fitting, or
38mm diameter external taper
fitting.

ALL.FG.200240.40, 230V~, 50 Hz;
ALL.FG.200240.60, 230V~,50 Hz

ALL.FG.200110.40, 110V~,50 Hz

Nominel operationstid

A-veegtet 92.6 db(A)
lydtryksniveau Lpa

Usikkerhed Kya 5 dB(A)
A-veegtet 100.6 db(A)
lydeffektniveau Lwa

Usikkerhed Lwa 5 dB(A)
Vibrationsemissioner 5.2 m/s?
GP savklinger (k =

1,5)

Vibrationsemissioner 5.1 m/s?
indstikssavklinge (k =

1,5)

Vibrationsemissioner 5.5 m/s?

Savklinger til
stedfuger (k = 1,5)

4) Drifts vejledning

.& FORSIGTIG: Under drift kan AS200X forarsage
hand-arm vibrationer, hvilket kan resultere i traethed
eller ubehag efter laengere perioder med kontinuerlig
brug. Vibration vil stige med materialets hardhed. Brug
af handsker vil ogsa reducere hand-arm vibrationer.

Brug ikke veerktgjet, hvis du oplever ubehag, og serg
for, at der tages tilstraekkelige hvileperioder under
skaeringen. Kontakt producenten for yderligere

information.

For du forsgger at
betjene veerktgijet,
skal du sikre dig, at
sikkerhedsafsnittet i
denne vejledning er
blevet konsulteret.

Anvend beskyttende
hgre-, vejrtraeknings-,
@jne- og
kropsbeskyttelse efter

behov.

Saet veerktojet i
stikkontakten med knivene sikret og veerktgjskontakten
OFF.

& ADVARSEL: Bloker ikke kgleindsugningsabningerne
eller indtag stev eller snavs pa bagsiden af motoren, da
dette kan fa motoren til at overophedes. Hvis der arbejdes
under stgvede forhold, anbefales det, at
ventilationsabningerne er regelmaessigt renses med en
luftbleesning. (Se fig. 1)

Hold veerktgjet i bade det gverste handtag og
motorhuset.

For at starte skeeringen skal du holde vaerktgjet godt i
haenderne og taende for strammen, og derefter anvende
midten af knivens skeer pa arbejdet, mens du husker pa,
at skeereretningen er mod den bagerste del af knivene.

Mens du skeerer, skal du flytte veerktgjet og klingen i en
langsom "save"-beveegelse, hvilket forbedrer
skeerehastigheden, reducerer koncentreret
varmeopbygning og udjeevner sliddet pa knivene. (Se fig.
209 3)

DIRECTION OF CUT il

DIRECTION
OF CUT

FORSIGTIG: Lad ikke den forreste eller bageste ende af
knivene hamre pa harde overflader (vist i figur 4, 5 og 7),
da dette vil beskadige knivene og veerktgjet. Hvis der
sker utilsigtet hamring, skal du standse veerktgjet eller
traekke det ud af snittet med det samme.

Nar du bruger nogen af knivtyperne, skal du undga at

hamre enderne af knivene ind i enderne af snittet ved at
bruge en langsom gyngende og fejende bevaegelse. For
at opna den bedste ydeevne, prov at sikre, at taeenderne
er den eneste del af bladet, der er i kontakt med emnet.
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FORSIGTIG: Veer forsigtig, nar du saetter veerktajet
ned for at undga, at tungstencarbidteenderne skares.

Nar du bruger dykbladene, skal snittet have
tilstreekkelig frigang i hver ende (vist i figur 6), for at
sikre, at der ikke forekommer hamring af knivenderne
(som vist i figur 7).

5. VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

-& ADVARSEL: For at reducere risikoen for alvorlig
personskade skal du slukke for vaerktgjet og afbryde
veerktgjet fra stromkilden, for du foretager justeringer
eller fierner/installerer tilbeher eller tilbehgr.

Inden du tilslutter veerktajet igen, skal du trykke og
slippe udlgserkontakten for at sikre, at vaerktgjet er
slukket.

For at sikre produktets SIKKERHED og PALIDELIGHED
ber reparationer, vedligeholdelse og justeringer
(inklusive barsteinspektion og udskiftning) udferes af et
ARBORTECH autoriseret servicecenter. Brug altid
identiske reservedele.

1) Motor
Rengoring

.& FORSIGTIG: Blees stov og snavs ud af motoren
og skift aktuatoren ved hjeelp af ren, ter trykluft
regelmaessigt. Stev og gruspartikler samler sig ofte pa
indvendige overflader og kan forarsage for tidlig svigt.
Undladelse af regelmaessig rengaring af AS200X vil
pavirke veerktgjsgarantien.

& FORSIGTIG: Beer altid sikkerhedsbriller, nar du
bruger eller renger dette veerktgj. Brug aldrig
oplgsningsmidler eller andre skrappe kemikalier til
rengering af vaerktgjets ikke-metalliske dele. Brug kun
trykluft og en ren, ter kiud.

tilbehgr

For at reducere risikoen for skader bgr kun
ARBORTECH, tilbehar bruges sammen med dette
produkt. Anbefalet tilbehgr til brug med dit vaerktej kan
fas hos din lokale forhandler eller autoriseret
servicecenter.

Reparationer

Hvis netledningen til dette elveerktgj er beskadiget, er
udskiftning ngdvendig. Udskiftning skal udferes af
producenten eller et autoriseret servicecenter for at
undga en sikkerhedsrisiko.

Kontakt ARBORTECH, hvis du har brug for hjeelp til at
finde tilbehgr eller generel veerktgjsforespargsel.
www.arbortechtools.com

Borster

AS200X er udstyret med automatisk afskarne bgrster.
Nar bersterne er slidt under minimumslaengden, stopper
de veerktgjsdriften, hvilket reducerer intern motorskade.
Kontakt din lokale forhandler eller autoriseret
servicecenter for udskiftning af barste.

2) Remtrak

FORSIGTIG: Beeltespaendingen bgr kontrolleres, hvis
selen glider hyppigt under brug. Hvis du fortseetter med
at betjene veerktgjet med en lgs rem, kan det resultere i
darlig funktionalitet eller beskadigelse af remskiverne.
Udskiftning er ngdvendig, hvis baeltet ikke kan spaendes
tilstraekkeligt til at forhindre glidning.

Hvis spaending er pakraevet, indsaet 5 mm unbrakonggle
gennem abningen pa hgjre plastikhus og lgsn topskruen
(kun en omgang), treek den derefter opad for at age
spaendingen og stram derefter op i den nye position (se
vejledningen) diagrammer). Hvis den hyppige
seleglidning fortsaetter, er det ngdvendigt at udskifte
selen.

Kontakt dit ARBORTECH-autoriserede servicecenter for
at udskifte baeltet.

3) Blade og teender

Ved brug bliver knivene slgve, og skeereydelsen falder.




Lejlighedsvis, hvis meget harde materialer skeeres,
eller teenderne rammer en hard overflade i en skaev
vinkel, kan teenderne blive skaret eller knaekket.
Knivene kan stadig bruges, men skeereydelsen vil blive
reduceret.

Hvis der opstar "blafarvning" af bladets periferi, er
klingerne for varme. Dette sker, nar knivene bliver
slidte, der paferes for meget kraft, eller materialet er
for hardt.

BEMAERK: Brug af skarpe knive vil forbedre
veerktgjets ydeevne og levetid.

6. GARANTI OG SERVICE

For garantireparation, inspektion, service og
reservedele bedes du kontakte dit kabssted eller

Kontakt os direkte pa: ARBORTECH PTY LTD

67WESTCHESTERROAD, MALAGA,PERTH
WESTERN AUSTRALIA, 6090

T: +61 (0) 8 3249 1944
www.arbortechtools.com
E: arbortech@arbortech.com.au

EC - Declaration of Conformity

Arbortech erkleerer, at produktet beskrevet i denne
manual under "Tekniske specifikationer" er fremstillet i
overensstemmelse med IEC62841 standardiserede
dokumenter og i overensstemmelse med
maskindirektiverne: 2006/42/EC; 2014/30/EU;
2011/65/EU.

Teknisk fil hos: Arbortech PTY LTD | 67 Westchester
Road, Malaga, WA 6090

=N

Sven Blicks
Chief Executive Officer
Arbortech Pty Ltd

Bortskaffelse

Maskinen, tilbeharet og emballagen skal sorteres til
miljgvenlig genbrug. Kun for EU-lande: Bortskaf ikke
elveerktaj sammen med husholdningsaffaldet! |
henhold til det europaeiske direktiv 2012/19/EU for
affald af elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr og dets
implementering i national lovgivning, skal elvaerktgj,
der ikke leengere kan bruges, indsamles separat og
bortskaffes pa en miljgrigtig made.
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